This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work
has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for
no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the
company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Debbie O’Hanlon (Senior statutory auditor)
for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP, Statutory Auditor
Reading
04 March 2020

Independent Auditor’ report
continued

134
Spire Healthcare Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2019

The Group has adopted the new accounting standard IFRS 16 Leases on a fully retrospective basis on 1 January 2019, and therefore the prior period’s
financial information has been restated to reflect the impact of the new standard in all primary statements. Refer to note 30 for the IFRS 16 transition
and restatement impact.

2019 2018 (Restated for IFRS 16)

(£ million) Note

Total before
adjusting

items

Adjusting
items

(note 9) Total

Total before
adjusting

items

Adjusting
items

(note 9) Total

Revenue 5 980.8 – 980.8 931.1 – 931.1
Cost of sales (529.4) – (529.4) (497.6) – (497.6)
Gross profit 451.4 – 451.4 433.5 – 433.5
Other operating costs (353.8) (3.2) (357.0) (336.8) (25.6) (362.4)
Operating profit/(loss) 6 97.6 (3.2) 94.4 96.7 (25.6) 71.1
Finance income 7 0.2 – 0.2 0.2 – 0.2
Finance cost 7 (85.0) – (85.0) (76.9) – (76.9)
Profit/(loss) before taxation 12.8 (3.2) 9.6 20.0 (25.6) (5.6)
Taxation 10 (3.0) 0.6 (2.4) (3.7) 9.4 5.7
Profit/(loss) for the year 9.8 (2.6) 7.2 16.3 (16.2) 0.1

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to
owners of the Parent 9.8 (2.6) 7.2 16.3 (16.2) 0.1

Earnings per share (in pence per share)
– basic 11 2.4 (0.6) 1.8 4.1 (4.1) 0.0
– diluted 11 2.4 (0.6) 1.8 4.1 (4.1) 0.0

The notes on pages 140 to 172 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Consolidated income statement
For the year ended 31 December 2019

135
Spire Healthcare Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Overview

[…]

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

As at 31 December 2019, the Group held financial instruments measured at fair value, being an asset of £1.5 million (2018: Nil) and a liability of
£2.5 million (2018: £0.5 million).

Notes to the financial statements
continued

168
Spire Healthcare Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2019

30. IFRS 16 Leases – Transitional impact
As a result of the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases on a full retrospective approach, the prior period comparatives have been restated. The impact of this
adoption on the comparative numbers in the Consolidated financial statements is included below:

Consolidated income statement – IFRS 16 transition adjustment

(£ million)

As reported
 31 December

2018
IFRS 16

adjustment

As restated
31 December

2018

Revenue 931.1 – 931.1
Cost of sales (497.6) – (497.6)
Gross Profit 433.5 – 433.5
Other operating costs (excluding those split out below) (264.1) – (264.1)
Other operating costs – operating leases re-classed under IFRS 16 (75.7) 66.3 (9.4)
Other operating costs – depreciation (65.1) (23.8) (88.9)
Total operating costs (404.9) 42.5 (362.4)
Operating profit/(loss) 28.6 42.5 71.1
Finance income 0.2 – 0.2
Finance cost (20.6) (56.3) (76.9)
Profit/(loss) before taxation 8.2 (13.8) (5.6)
Taxation 3.1 2.6 5,7
Profit/(loss) after taxation 11.3 (11.2) 0.1
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Parent 11.3 (11.2) 0.1

Adjusted EBITDA 119.4 66.3 185.7
EPS, Basic 2.8 (2.8) 0.0
Adjusted EPS 6.9 (2.8) 4.1

169
Spire Healthcare Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Overview
Strategic Report
Governance Report
Financial statements
Other information

30. IFRS 16 Leases – Transitional impact continued
Consolidated balance sheet restatement and IFRS 16 transition adjustment

(£ million)

As reported
1 January

2018

IFRS 9
adoption

(reported)

Recognition
of deferred

tax
(restated)1

IFRS 16
Adjustment2

As restated
1 January

2018

As reported
31 December

2018

Recognition
of deferred

tax
(restated)1

IFRS 16
Adjustment2

As restated
31 December

2018

Assets – Non-current assets
Intangible assets 517.8 – – – 517.8 517.8 – – 517.8
Property, plant and equipment3 1,036.9 – – (19.8) 1,017.1 1,019.2 – (18.9) 1,000.3
Right of use assets previously
included in PPE3 – – – 19.8 19.8 – – 18.9 18.9
Right of use assets2 – – – 555.2 555.2 – – 556.9 556.9

1,554.7 – – 555.2 2,109.9 1,537.0 – 556.9 2,093.9
Assets – Current assets
Inventory 30.1 – – – 30.1 29.4 – – 29.4
Trade and other receivables 104.5 (6.4) – (13.1) 85.0 96.2 – (13.1) 83.1
Cash and cash equivalents 39.2 – – – 39.2 47.7 – – 47.7

173.8 (6.4) (13.1) 154.3 173.3 (13.1) 160.2
Non-current assets held for sale 5.6 – – – 5.6 2.0 – – 2.0

179.4 (6.4) (13.1) 159.9 175.3 – (13.1) 162.2
Total Assets 1,734.1 (6.4) 542.1 2,269.8 1,712.3 – 543.8 2,256.1
Equity
Share capital 4.0 – – – 4.0 4.0 – – 4.0
Share premium 826.9 – – – 826.9 826.9 – – 826.9
Capital Reserves 376.1 – – – 376.1 376.1 – – 376.1
EBT Share reserves (0.9) – – – (0.9) (0.8) – – (0.8)
Hedging reserve – – – – – (0.5) – – (0.5)
Retained Earnings (168.2) (6.4) 5.3 (73.2)4 (242.5) (178.1) 5.3 (84.4)4 (257.2)
Equity attributable to owners
of the Parent 1,037.9 (6.4) 5.3 (73.2) 963.6 1,027.6 5.3 (84.4) 948.5
Total Equity 1,037.9 (6.4) 5.3 (73.2) 963.6 1,027.6 5.3 (84.4) 948.5
Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings5 492.1 – – (68.2) 423.9 487.9 – (69.0) 418.9
Lease liability – – – 643.2 643.2 – – 659.7 659.7
Derivatives – – – – – 0.5 – – 0.5
Other payables – – – – – 2.3 – (2.3) –
Deferred tax liabilities1,2 72.6 – (5.3) (15.3) 52.0 72.2 (5.3) (17.9) 49.0

564.7 – (5.3) 559.7 1,119.1 562.9 (5.3) 570.5 1,128.1
Current liabilities
Provisions 17.9 – – – 17.9 16.4 – – 16.4
Bank borrowings4 9.9 – – (8.7) 1.2 10.2 – (8.7) 1.5
Lease liability2 – – – 66.7 66.7 – – 66.4 66.4
Trade and other payables 101.5 – – (2.4) 99.1 95.2 – – 95.2
Income tax payable 2.2 – – – 2.2 – – – –

131.5 – – 55.6 187.1 121.8 – 57.7 179.5
Total Liabilities 696.2 – (5.3) 615.3 1,306.2 684.7 (5.3) 628.2 1,307.6
Total equity and liabilities 1,734.1 (6.4) – 542.1 2,269.8 1,712.3 – 543.8 2,256.1

1 	 A restatement for the recognition of previously unrecognised assets in respect of capital losses on buildings following clarification through an IFRIC release in the year.
2 	 Adjustments relate to the recognition of IFRS 16 assets and liabilities in line with the Leases accounting policy in note 3.
3 	 Finance lease assets previously recognised have been re-classed from Plant, Property & Equipment to Right of Use Asset.
4 	 An adjustment is booked to retained earnings on the transition to IFRS 16.
5 	 Finance lease liabilities previously recognised have been re-classed from Bank Borrowings to Lease Liability.